# UNITED NATIONS

International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the

Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-04-74-PT

Date:

3 April 2006

Original:

**English** 

## THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

**Before:** 

Judge Fausto Pocar, President

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision of:

3 April 2006

#### THE PROSECUTOR

V.

Jadranko PRLIĆ Bruno STOJIĆ Slobodan PRALJAK Milivoj PETKOVIĆ Valentin ĆORIĆ Berislav PUŠIĆ

#### ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE A TRIAL CHAMBER

# Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Kenneth Scott

Mr. Darryl Mundis

## Counsel for the Accused

Mr. Michael Karnavas and Ms. Suzana Tomanović for Jadranko Prlić

Mr. Tomislav Kužmanović for Bruno Stojić

Mr. Božidar Kovačić and Ms. Nika Pinter for Slobodan Praljak

Ms. Vesna Alaburić for Milivoj Petković

Mr. Tomislav Jonjić for Valentin Ćorić

Mr. Fahrudin Ibrišimović for Berislav Pušić

23794

I, FAUSTO POCAR, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Vugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal")

of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal"),

NOTING the "Order Reassigning a Case to a Trial Chamber" of 31 October 2005 in which Trial

Chamber II was assigned to the present case;

NOTING the composition of Trial Chamber II as set out in document IT/242 issued on 17

November 2005;

NOTING the letter of the Secretary-General of 31 March 2006, in which Judge Stefan Trechsel is

appointed to serve in the International Tribunal for the trial of this case, effective 3 April 2006;

NOTING the letter of the Secretary-General of 31 March 2006, in which Judge Árpád Prandler is

appointed to serve in the International Tribunal for the trial of this case, effective 3 April 2006;

NOTING Article 12(2), Article 13 ter (2), and Article 14(5) of the Statute of the International

Tribunal;

NOTING that Rule 19 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal

authorizes the President of the International Tribunal to coordinate the work of the Chambers;

**CONSIDERING** the trial management and case distribution needs of the International Tribunal;

**HEREBY ORDER** that the Bench in Case No. IT-04-74, Prosecutor v. Jadranko Prlić. Bruno

Stojić, Slobodan Praljak, Milivoj Petković, Valentin Ćorić and Berislav Pušić, shall now be

composed as follows:

3 April 2006

Case No.: IT-04-74-PT

Judge Jean Claude Antonetti Judge Árpád Prandler Judge Stefan Trechsel

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this 3rd day of April 2006,

At The Hague,

The Netherlands.

Judge Fausto Pocar

President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]