

## ANNEX 2

### **Guidelines on the Filing of Motions for an Extension of Provisional Release**

- 1) The Chamber is not in a position to render a decision on a new motion for provisional release (“New Motion”) before the date set for the Accused’s return to the Tribunal unless it is filed pursuant to the following guidelines;
- 2) The New Motion shall be filed by Counsel for the Accused pursuant to Rule 65 (B) of the Rules no later than **20 days** before the date set for the Accused’s return to the Tribunal;
- 3) The Prosecution and the other Parties shall have seven days from the day of filing the New Motion to respond;
- 4) The Chamber shall not accept replies to the said responses;
- 5) The Chamber shall render a decision on the New Motion as soon as possible before the date set for the Accused’s return to the Tribunal.